indices, the latter series may best align with the ITWG's principles. The Census Bureau has provided a technical working paper that documents the implications of using these two alternative series for CPS ASEC historical estimates of median income and earnings. This technical working paper can be found on the Census Bureau's website: https://www.census.gov/library/working-papers/2022/demo/SEHSD-wp2022-10.html.

Request for Public Comment

The Census Bureau is seeking comment from the public on (1) for the period 2000 to the present, the strengths and weaknesses of using the C-CPI-U for inflation adjusting historical income and earnings estimates relative to the current method (2) in the event the C-CPI-U is selected for the period 2000 to the present, the strengths and weaknesses of using the PCEPI for periods prior to 2000 (for which the C-CPI–U is not available) 3) the strengths and weaknesses of using the current method for periods prior to 2000; (4) recommendations for the use of the preliminary C-CPI-U for the production of official income statistics, considering that it is subject to revision after initial release.

Robert L. Santos, Director, Census Bureau, approved the publication of this Notice in the **Federal Register**.

Dated: August 29, 2022.

Shannon Wink,

Program Analyst, Policy Coordination Office, U.S. Census Bureau.

[FR Doc. 2022–18938 Filed 8–31–22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-07-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Census Bureau

National Advisory Committee

AGENCY: Census Bureau, Department of Commerce.

ACTION: Notice of public virtual meeting.

SUMMARY: The Census Bureau is giving notice of a virtual meeting of the National Advisory Committee (NAC). This special session will provide an opportunity for the NAC to submit additional recommendations related to the 2020 Demographic and Housing Characteristics File (DHC) prior to the October 2022 Data Stewardship Executive Policy Committee (DSEP) meeting where the final privacy-loss budget and parameter settings will be determined for the 2020 DHC. Additionally, the Census Bureau SMEs

will present metrics from the Round II 2010 Demonstration Data Product and summarize what they tell us about data accuracy and change from previous demonstration products. There will also be a presentation on the simulated reidentification attack on the Round II 2010 Demonstration Data Product. Lastminute changes to the schedule are possible, which could prevent giving advance public notice of schedule adjustments.

DATES: The virtual meeting will be held on:

• Friday, September 23, 2022, from 1 p.m. to 5 p.m. ET.

Advisory Committees website at https://www.census.gov/about/cac/nac/meetings/2022-09-special-session.html for the NAC meeting information, including the agenda, and how to join the meeting.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Shana Banks, Advisory Committee Branch Chief, Office of Program, Performance and Stakeholder Integration (PPSI), shana.j.banks@ census.gov, Department of Commerce, U.S. Census Bureau, telephone 301– 763–3815. For TTY callers, please use the Federal Relay Service at 1–800–877– 8339.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The NAC provides technical expertise to address Census Bureau program needs and objectives. The members of the NAC are appointed by the Director of the Census Bureau. The NAC has been established in accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Title 5, United States Code, appendix 2, section 10).

All meetings are open to the public. Public comments will be accepted via email and should be addressed to shana.j.banks@census.gov, (subject line "NAC Differential Privacy Virtual Meeting Public Comment"). A brief period will be set aside during the meeting to read public comments received in advance of noon ET September 23, 2022. Any public comment received after the noon deadline will be added to the other public comments posted on the NAC website listed in the ADDRESSES section.

Robert L. Santos, Director, Census Bureau, approved the publication of this Notice in the **Federal Register**.

Dated: August 29, 2022.

Shannon Wink,

 $\label{lem:condition} Program\ Analyst,\ Policy\ Coordination\ Office,\ U.S.\ Census\ Bureau.$

[FR Doc. 2022–18943 Filed 8–31–22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-07-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[Order No. 2130]

Approval of Subzone Status, Patheon API, Inc., Florence, South Carolina

Pursuant to its authority under the Foreign-Trade Zones Act of June 18, 1934, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a—81u), the Foreign-Trade Zones Board (the Board) adopts the following Order:

Whereas, the Foreign-Trade Zones (FTZ) Act provides for ". . . the establishment . . . of foreign-trade zones in ports of entry of the United States, to expedite and encourage foreign commerce, and for other purposes," and authorizes the Foreign-Trade Zones Board to grant to qualified corporations the privilege of establishing foreign-trade zones in or adjacent to U.S. Customs and Border Protection ports of entry;

Whereas, the Board's regulations (15 CFR part 400) provide for the establishment of subzones for specific uses:

Whereas, the South Carolina State Ports Authority, grantee of Foreign-Trade Zone 21, has made application to the Board for the establishment of a subzone at the facilities of Patheon API, Inc., located in Florence, South Carolina (FTZ Docket B–16–2022, docketed April 25, 2022);

Whereas, notice inviting public comment has been given in the **Federal Register** (87 FR 25443–25444, April 29, 2022) and the application has been processed pursuant to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations; and,

Whereas, the Board adopts the findings and recommendations of the examiners' memorandum, and finds that the requirements of the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations are satisfied;

Now, therefore, the Board hereby approves subzone status at the facilities of Patheon API, Inc., located in Florence, South Carolina (Subzone 21J), as described in the application and **Federal Register** notice, subject to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations, including Section 400.13.

Dated: August 26, 2022.

Lisa W. Wang,

Assistant Secretary for Enforcement and Compliance, Alternate Chairperson, Foreign-Trade Zones Board.

[FR Doc. 2022–18901 Filed 8–31–22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P